An Equal Opportunity Employer



## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

September 18, 1981

Ms. Betty Zachmann City Clerk/Treasurer City Hall Winsted, Minnesota 55395

Re: Docket Number A-3850

## Ordinance Number 81-07

Phone: 296-2428

City of Winsted

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy V Assistant Executive Director

PDL:mem

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Clerk Attorney Municipality

DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 231981

frans Anderen Shower Beeretary of Stars 13360 ( 0, D,

(REVISED 1/81)

Winsted

## ORDINANCE NO. 81-07

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF WINSTED, MINNESOTA CERTAIN LAND IN WINSTED TOWNSHIP ABUTTING THE CITY, BEING A PART OF GOVERMENT LOT 1, SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 117, RANGE 27, MCLEOD COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF WINSTED DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. The parcel of land herein described below is completely surrounded by land within the municipal limits of the City of Winsted; and the City Council of the City of Winsted desires to annex such land so as to include said land within the City of Winsted, County of McLeod and State of Minnesota, and to further adopt an Ordinance annexing said land to the City of Winsted. Such parcel of land is located in Winsted Township, McLeod County, Minnesota and is described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast Corner of Section 3, Township 117 North, Range 27 West; thence running North along the East line of said Section 3 a distance of 1043.90 feet; thence West parallel to the South line of Section 3 a distance of 278.31 feet; thence South parallel to the East line of said Section 3, a distance of 626.34 feet; thence East parallel to the South line of said Section 3 a distance of 69.58 feet; thence North parallel to the East line of Section 3 a distance of 417.56 feet; thence East parallel to the South line of Section 3 a distance of 208.73 feet; thence North 208.78 feet along the East line of said Section 3 to the point of beginning.

Section 2. The Mayor and Council of the City of Winsted do hereby determine that the land described in Section 1 above is totally surrounded by lands within the City of Winsted, is urban in character, and the annexation of said land will be to the best interest of the City of Winsted and territory affected.

Section 3. Therefore, the land described in Section 1 above is hereby annexed, added to and made a part of the City of Winsted, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its official publication and from and after the filing of a certified copy hereof with the Minnesota Municipal

> ATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILFD SEP 2 31981 John Cholorems Scover Secretary of Starg 4,33606

Commission, the McLeod County Auditor, the Clerk of Winsted Township, and the Secretary of the State of Minnesota.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Winsted this 20 day of July, 1981.

Stanley A. Weibel Mayor Pro-Tem

Attest:

Bitty Zachmann, Clerk

Published in the Winsted Journal on \_\_\_\_\_July 30, 1981

-2-

GENTY & EGGERT, P.A. ATTORNEYS AT LAW THEATRE BUILDING 181 MAIN AVENUE WEST WINSTED, MINNESOTA 55395

RICHARD D. GENTY FRANCIS J. EGGERT

TELEPHONE 485-3811

August 4, 1981

Ms. Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State 180 State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Ordinance No. 81-07 Re: (City of Winsted Annexation)

Dear Secretary of State:

Find enclosed and herewith filed with your office Ordinance No. 81-07 of the City of Winsted. Kindly return to the undersigned the acknowledgment of receipt for filing of said Ordinance. Thank you.

Respectfully,

Francis J. Eggert

FJE:sm

Encs.: Ordinance No. 81-07 Return envelope Receipt (orig. + 1 copy)